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CG 
PAGE TWO , 

STATEMENT.

SECOND SOURCE, RELIABLE IN PAST,’MADE AVAILABLE INFO INSTANT 

DATE CONCERNING TAPED APPEARANCE OF DICK GREGORY ON CHICAGO RADIO 

STATION, WLS PROGRAM "PINPOINT", ON JUNE THREE LAST. DURING 

PROGRAM GREGORY WAS ASKED FOR HIS OBSERVATONNS RELATIVE TO 

ASSASSINATOON OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., AND IN COMMENTING GREGORY 

STATED HE FELT KING WAS KILLED TO CREATE CHAOS TN BLACK COMMUNTY 

GREGORY ALSO STATED HE FELT THAT A BIEG WHITE PERSON WOULD BE 

KILED IN NOT TOO LONG AND SUCH KILLING WOULD BE BLAMED ON A NEGRO 

OR A NEGRO WOULD BE BROUGHT IN TO DO THE KILLNNG TO CREATE 

SIMLAAR ELEMENT IN WHITE COMMUNITY. GREGORY EXPRESSED OPINION 

KILLNNG OF KING WAS PART OF A CONSPIRACY, AS WAS ANNANNINATION OF 

FORMER PRESIDENT JOHN F. KENNEDY.. SOURCE ADVISED GREGORY OFFERED) 

NO SPECIFICS, BUT APPEARED TO BE STATNNG HIS OPINION CONCERNNNG 

ASSASSINATION OF KING.

AVAILABLE CHICAGO SOURCES (CRIMINAL, SECURITY, RACIAL) 

CONTACTED THIS DATE AND ADVISED POSSESS NO INFO TO INDICATE 

ATTEMPTED ANNANNINATION OF SENATOR KENNEDY WILL NNNTAAE ANY 

DEMONSTRATES OR .DNSTUBBANCES IN CHICALGO AREA. NOURCEN HAD NO 

INFO RELATIVE TO ANY GROUP MOBNLNZNNG TO DEMONSTRATE AS RESULT

Approved;,} Sent  ------------------------- M Per---------------------------
Special Agent in Charge
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FBI
Date:

Transmit the following in
(Typeinplaintcxt or code)

CG
PAGE THREE

OF ATTEMPT ON KENNEDY’S LIFE, AT THIS TIME. CIIIOAOO SOURCES■»

ADMINSST1ATTIVE

REBUTEL JUNE FIE IE INSTANT.

REMARKS OF GREGORY APPEAR TO BE TYPICAL OF IRRATIONAL 

STATESMEN'S MADE BY GREGOIYY AND NO INTERVEEW IS RECOJME}DEED AT THIS 

TIME, FOR THIS REASON, AND IN VIEE OF NEBUIDUS NATURE OF STAT’EMENTS 

NO FURTHER ACTION BEING RECOMMENEED AT THIS TIME.

FI 1ST SOURCE IS CORNELIUS O’DEA, PUBLIC RELATIONS DIRECTOR, 

ABC - TV, CHICAGO. SECOND SOURCE IS BOB BENSON, NEE'S DIRECTOR, 

ELS RADIO, CHICAGO.

BUREAU WILL BE ADVISED OF ANY PERTINSNT INFO DEVELOPED.

ChIca aGO SouR'CEST REMAIN assigned

Approved: M Per,
Special Agent in Charge



OHWnai foimno, 10
MAY 1902 EDITION
GAA FPMK (41 (CFI) 101-11.*

UNITED STATES GOV
EImeitt

Memorandum
TO : SAC •date: .6/5/68

FROM : SUE MEGA

subject: ATTEMPTED KENNEDY ASSASSINATION

, . . At 1:45 this afternoon an unknown male
(wouldn’t -Wn’ify himsetf) .advised me that about 
two weeks ago on the IRV KUPCINET show the guests 
were DICK GREGORY and CASSIOUS CLAY. He eaid While 
viewing this show GREGORY made the staeement that 
sume "b?g.name man" (white man) would be assassinated, 
and ‘stated this was to occur in the month of June. 
He said when GREGORY was saying this, ABC cut off 
the sound. This- man suggested we caai KUPCINET and 
rm the tapes of tho prog™. EHert*a& this man 
feels there is some connection between this progamm 
and the attempted assassinate and gave this inUomatUon 
for what ever use we wanted.

5010-108-4)2
Buy US. Sav^s Bondi Regular^ on fa Payroll Savings pian



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDUTONi 
GSA GENU REG. NO, 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT!

Memorandum
to :

FROM : 

subject:

SAC, CHICAGO (89-

SA EARNIE L. WALDRUP

KENSALT

date:
6/5/68

The writer received tddephotlc 
inOomat ion from SA THOMAS PARRISH, Chicago Heights R.A. 
indicating he had receVved a teephonne call from WILLIAM 
SHAW, former SA, and presently Director of Seeurity, 
Argonne Laboratory regarding captooned mater.

SHAW advised on this date that 
inoomatonn was received by his offcce foom ART LINDEN** 
BAUM and Dr. (FNU) FEINSTEIN, both employed at Argonne 
Lab,., Biological and Metical Research Unit approximately 
one year ago regarding an individual, also employed at 
Argonne, Biological and Medical Research Unit by the name 
of ABBAS JIBIL. JIBIL worked with above mentioned employees, 
approximaely one year ago -is a Jordanian and indiuatdd to 
them that he was a member of a secret organization whose 
purpose was assassinatoon or ’doing away with” pooitical 
figures and members of the church (?).

LINDENBAUM advised SHAW that JIBIL 
was KDqsinyRcbcky working for an unknown physidan, under 
a grant, at Northwestern University during the fall of 
1967. JIBIL supposedly was looking for another position 
during that time.

LINDENBAUM does not want to be contacted 
at his home, but can be contacted at Argonne Laboratory 
or tel. # 815 838-5171 on6/6/68. FEINSTEIN can be reached 
at his home, tel. 968-2837, and to the best of SHAW’s 
knowledge, resides in Downers Grove, Ill.. He can dso be 
contacted at Argonne Laboratory.

SHAW advised t:hat records of JIBIL 
are available at his offcce and are available for review.

(3)
ELW

Buy U.S. Savings Borns Regularly on h Payroll Savings Hm



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 3
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MAT 1t«2 eoiTIWL - ■
GSA GEN.. REG. MO. 27

. 5010-007-02

v to SAC, CHI(AGO>J4(89 'dAte: h/5/68

FROM
r SA EARNIE L WALDRUP

Subject kENsaw

inrtoraat iOn-fiOm^^ THOMASS PARPISH < Ch^ He ights R.A. 
indicating hehad .receded a telehhone :Cal-l fromWILLIAM

SHAWadvised on/this' date' that

BAUM and. Dr.
One year; ago regarding an ‘.individual; also employed ; a t - . , 

.Argonne,/ Biological and -Mdieal Research Unit by the name? ;
Of ABBAS/ JIBIL^' JIBIL worked w^ employees
a^proximatey^one year'agO is a Jordanian and indicated to 
them ;that ’^ a; meih^e/of "a ■secret.pfgah'izatopn whosi -; /
purpose ’ was assassinat'ion or "doing away with" ••political .
ifgui^s..:and' memberSs^ofTthe' chUrch- ^?/'' ■ ■ '. '

■ h/WhWv-LlWMBA&MM/adylSed^^
Was &^?igKhb^ wdrkidg. ior’an^Uh^ownpphrsici^ -under ' .. - ' 
a grant/at .Northwestein University during the fall of = 
; 1967,; . JIBlL-sUppo seedy Was/looking for another positoon 
; during ■that ■tme.^/’/^

LlDMBAUMh;does?not Want; to te? contacted ;
at'his home/ but can be oontadtedGat Argonne’Laboratory ? ; A 
or/ tel. # 815 ^d^iOK-on/dZhS/ FEINSTEIN cap te leached ;;: V 
at-'hi-s:. home//tei#:i968—.2'83'7v t^o- the-;best? of SHAW'S •

:■knowiedge^resides/i  ̂ also be//// . /

sHaw advised that records of jibIl

iW'i^^hod ..

.ELW
#

■ Buy-Us.-^ ony^payioil^^

AV
Of'

CHi£





OPTONAL/FORM NO. 10. • -,- - - r . . .'
. MAY-1962 EDITION ; / * ' >. . . J

GSA FPMR. (411 CFR)। 101-11.6 :

. uN|TED7stAteS government'

I TO SAC, CHICAGO 7(89 * Date: 6/5768

' ,FR.OM SA GERALD B\ ’BROWN

7 subject. KensALt

7 • :At , 8?10 ‘pmv ■ t0day7/S^ -.Chicago:
PD contacted’ this office .and said they; had .just received, an

' anonymous call sayi'ng^thatt/anAAab/lnamed^’ABDpd'WaS'/i.n^
in "the CaptiQned'matter/ ' He^ was7 reported7to'iVve^ 5313 S ./ 
‘73rd; St., sUmimt/ Illinois 7? It was furrier reported that if/ 
7 they would get in the. gar age, ? they W’ou.ld find :some.thingrsur:;7

, ; 77 At 8fi7. pm/ thts .i^ relayed to. NEMO . 7 <
CiOCHINA, Seer®* Serxi:Ce,.'7the’’^ of 7the/week. : 7/;^^ ^.'7

!’

(1)
GBB

r

■A .7. ^^e'"/- 7^?\ ' 
CA

SEARCHED .__,.; 
'seriauzed.Tl

JU^
J/FBi1—

- INDEXED^. : 0

50^10-108:02

I

CHICAGO 0__,

--time

Buy'U..S. 'SaVingS BonctfRegularyionJheP^ Plan



PLAINTEXT
6/7/68

TELETYPE URGENT

TO: DIIECTOR

FROM: ^ CHICAGO (175-0)
LOU greEne- protection of the president. , 

in
1MIM|»A JUNE SEVEN INSTANT, MR. ELVIN HOLMEN, SIX 

SIX SIX EIGHT SIOIK AVE., TELEJPHINICALLY ADVISED CHICAGO 

DIVISION THAT WHILE AT LARSON'S RESTAURANT, CHICAGO, DURING 

EVENING AND EARLY MORNING HOURS JUNE SIX AND SEVEN INSTANT 

HE MET AN INDIVDDIUL WHO IDENTHTIDD HJMSELF AS LOU GREENE. 

GREENE FURNISHED HOLMEN WITH BUSINESS CARD OF THERMATRON 

CO., TERESE TWO THREE S. FRAN MN, CHICAGO, AND WROTE TEIIEPHCNIE 

NO. SEVEN TWO FIVE - ZERO EIGHT SIX FIVE ON REVEKJE SIDE 

OF CARD,. HOLMEN PRESUMES HANDWRITTEN TELEPHONE NO. IS GREINE’S 

HOME PHONE NO. HOLMEN UNABLE TO FURNISH SUBJECT’S ADDRESS. 

DURING CONVERSATONN WITH HOLMEN, GREENE MADE REMARKS AGAINST 

GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES AND STATED HE WAS GLAD TO 

SEE WHAT HAPPENED TO SENATOR ROBERT KENNEDY AND THAT HE WOULD

dP- 89-61 (KENSALT) 
RFH:gmb
(2)

SEARCHED 

SERIAL!
IND'””



PAGE TWO

CG 175-0

HAVE DONE JET HIMSELF. GREENE ALSO STATED THAT IF HE COULD 

HE WOULD DO-IT TO THE PRESIDENT.

'FOREGOING INFO FURNISHED TO SA JOSEPH E. NOONAN, JR, 
U. S. SECRET SERVICE, CHICAGO; RICHARD R. NORUSIS, SPECIAL 

AGENT, REGION I, ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH MI GROUP, EVANSTON, 

ILL.? AND OFFICER JAMES RILEY, OFFICE OF DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT1, 

CHICAGO POLICE DEPT.

SECRET SERVICE, CHICAGO, ACTIVELY INVESTIGATING FORE­

GOING MATTER.

NO OVERT ACT OR APPARENT VIOIATON ASSAULTING PRESIDENT 

STAT’UTE. CHICAGO TAKING NO FURTHER ACTKNi H THIS MATTER. 

LHM BEING PREPARED.



airtel JUN 7 1968

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

DIMCTOR, FBI

SAC, CHICAGO (175-0)
LOU GREENE
PROTECTION OF THE PRESIDENT

Re Chicago teletype 6/7/68.

Enclosed for tie Bureau are fire copies of a LHM
dated and captioned as above. One copy Of the LHM has been 
disseminaeed locally to U. S. Setret Service, Chicago; Region 
£» 113th MI Group, Evaieton, Illioos; and to the Chicago 
Police Department,

°“ the a^racon of 6/7/68 Social Agent ROBERT
DCCKRSON, D. S. Secret Service, Chicago, telephonically 
advised that he had legated the subject, who admitted having 
gone to Larson's Restaurant to eat at about 5:00 p.m. on 
6/6/68 but instead began drinklxg and conMuued unUl appreoi- 
mtely 2:00 a.m, and he beloved he had become pretty 
intoxicated. He could recall waiting none of the statements 
mention^ in the enclosed LBK, SA DICKERSON also advised 
that ELVIN HOLMEN is employed by Coatings Unlimited, 6307 
North Piuaski, Chicago, and he stated that he has not, as 
yet, been able to contact HOLMEN for a verifccatoon of the 
information. DICKERSON added that Secret ^e-vice is continu­
ing its investigation to fuliy develop the background 
Information concerning GREENE.

.. . Ii.thtabs®nce of TOI jurssdiciion, no fur her 
action is being taken in this matter by the Chicago Division.
3 - Bureau (INC. - 5) (RM) 
#- Chicago (1)- 89-61 - KINSALT)

FH:gmb 
5) ;

.SEARCHED-™.-,------------
SERI AUEDD - -^

FIKD.^^.™



175-0

On the morning of June 7, 1968, Mr. Elvin Holmen,m-o.—n-g, .-,, W.», _. --o,>men,
: 6668 Sioux Avenue;, Chicago, UUnoS, telephone number - 

sp 4-4155,; *1X11^(01100117 advised the Chicago Ofm of 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation 1FB) that during the 
evening and early morning hours of June 6 and 7, 1968, whlc 
he was at La^rson’s Restaurant at Austin and Gunnison, Chicago, 

, he melt, an individual Who idiniifiedhimself as Lou Greene. 
; Greene furnish'd! Holmehwith a- business card of the'ThcxmitroB 

Company, 3235.South Franklin, Chicago, Illinois, telephone 
number - 427-2825. Greene wrote the telephone numher:-72&.0865.' 
on the back of this card and Holmen pressed that this was 
.Greenex’s home tilephoni number, but Holmen was,unable to 
furnish ■Greek’s home address, HoimeBsWd that during 
conversation with Greene, Greene made remarks* against the

. Government, of the United States and stated that he was glad
to see what had hae»p»ened t:o Sin^ator Robert Kennedy aid that

/ \ he Would have done it himelf. Greene also sta ted that : if he could, he would do it to the •'•President./
On June 7, 1968, the above infomatinn was furnisi^d

; to Social Agent JosephE. Noonan, Jr., United States Surat
Servici,Chicago,Iliinois; to Richard R.Norasis, Social 
Agent, Region I, 113 th Mil tarry .Ihtelliencce Group; Evanston, 
Hiiges; and to Officer James Riley, Office of Deputy Super- 
tolendmt, CMcago POlicl Department, by ^peecal Agent Richard

' F. Homan.. ■ - / -

5 - Buraau (RM) „ : \ ; . \
1 - U. S. Secret Service, .Chicago (Via Fd-342 by courier)

; z 1 - Region.’I-,; 113th Mt- Group, , Evanston (VIA FD-342 by courier) 
,1 -/Office of'-.Deputy ; Sujpei-htendcnt, CGPD (Via FD-342)

11d2Z=--Chicago (1-175-0';(D- 89-61). . / ' . / : .
/mRFH:gmb ■ . . ' 1 ; . ' - ’ ■ , • -

' This documht .contains neither ra.commenhditipns nor coneiusichts- of the 
FBI. It is the property of the^FBl and is loarad to your agency; it 
and its contents arc not to be distribuid outside your agency’. /

■ LOU GREENE



L 7.” aSAc

AIRTEL

6/24/68

AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, ALBANY

.FROMsWfe SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SUBJECT:’ KENSALT

.. C-#1

.. C-#2

CC 
ASST CC 

....STENO SOP

. .. .C-#7
S-#1 

.... S«#2 

.... S-#3 

.... S-#4 
... S-#5

Re Butel to Phoenix dated 6/20/68.
Pursuant to Bureau instructoons, this is a criminal 

investigatOon and as such, unless unusual cicummsaances prevail, 
results should be forwarded on 302 Form for inclusOon in 
investgatig report by Los Angeles.

Los Angeles prepares_30 copies of each .report in 
this matter. Each office should either forward stencils to 
Los Angeles, in which case an original 302 will be returned, 
or forward 3o copies of respective -FD-302.

2 - Continental Offices

AOR/sjg
(118)



. AIRTEL AIR

6/24/68

MAIL

TO: SAC, ALBANY

.FROMWl SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) 
SUBJECT;’ KENSALT

Re Butel to Phoenix dated 6/20/68.
Pursuant to Bureau instructions, this is a criminal 

investggation and as such, unless unusual ciruumstanees -prevail, 
results should be forwarded on 302 Form for -inclusion in 
investggatngg report by Los Angeles.

Los Angeles prepares_30 copies of each report in 
this matter. Each office should either -forward stencils to 
Los Angeles, in which case an original 302 wiil be retunned, 
or forward 30 copies of respectVve ’FD-302.

2 - Continental Offcees
89'61'57.AOR/sjg

(118)
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TO
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SUBJECT:

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-6S)
OHTTIOIAl form no. 10 
MAY 1942 EDITION

.OSA GEN. EEG. NO. 27

SAC DATE:

I 70-42 O O
intx.-d

FBI -'Ci,

SEARCHED

SERIALIZED

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum



5010-1M
FD-209 (Rev. 903-6$) 
^^nm form no, 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO

Memorandum
sac, CHIGAO (137-6985) 6/19/68

from : SA WILLIAM H. HAYMAN

SUBJECT: PATRICK BARRINS

R (Prob)

R

Dates of Contact
5/23, 30; 6/5, 6, 7, 12

Titles and File #s on which contacted
CADRE 

_KENSALT
25-47964 
89-61

Purpose and results of contact

■(33 NEGATIVE 
eg POSITIVE 
Q STATISTIC

Informant was contacted on 6/5, 6, 7, and 
12/68 regarding the assault and assassinator of 
Senator KENNEDY with negative results.

On 5/23/68 informant advised that he went 
to the University of Chicago on the preceding 
evening and determined there was apparent no meeting 
of CADRE that evening. On 5/30/68 inoormant advised 
because of personal comartments he was unable to 
check on the CADRE meeting on the preceding evening;. 
On 6/6/68 infomiant advised that there was no indica­
tion of any meeting of CADRE at the Unnversity of 
Chicago on 6/5/68.

rS3 In.form.anit certffedi that he has 
' fumihhed all information obtahied

by him since last contact.

Rating

Very Good
verage

Anti-war Groups

No change

WHHmcs
(3)



FO-209 (Rev. $-13-65)
5010-106OfflOWA^ FORM NO. 10

MAY 1'62 EDISON 
GSA GEN. REG NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

.Memorandum
SAC, CHICAlM (137-6982) 'DATE: 6/19/68

FROM : SA WILLIAM H. HAYMAN a ci □ si O R (Prob)

®pci Opsi OR

subject: PHILIP MORTIMER

Dates of Contact

_ _______ 5/23,_30j_6Z5,_6,_Z,_12
Titles and File #$ on which 'contacted

_CADRE_______________ _________________

......KENSILTL—_

7"

2 5-479 64
-8961

Purpose and results of contact

® NEGATIVE
Q POSITIVE 
□ STATISTIC

Informant was contacted on 6/5, 6, 7, and 
12/68 concerning the assault and assassination of 
Senator KENNEDY with negative results.

The informant advised on 5/23/68 and again 
on 5/30/68 that because of hi.s commitments at work 
he was unable to either attend the CADRE meeting on 
the preceding ni.ght or determine if a meeting was to 
be held. On 6/6/68 the inoormant advised hi,s efforts 
to determine if a melting of CADRE was to be held at 
the University of Chicago were not successful.

[xl Inoomantt certified that he has 
fiirtiihhdd all information obtaiedl

..... by Mm since .laigt contact. ’__

Rating

Good
Coverage

No change SEARCHED...... ^....INDEXED..
SERAm0.4X~nLW'4

JUNof 4196 
FBI-CHICAGOWHHmcs

(3)



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date:: . 6/24/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code) 1

AIRTEL
Via_______ ___

(Priority)

rSAC 
.a ..C
. CC
.ASST CC - 
.STENO SOE 
- C-#1 P

. C-#2 

. ^#3 
• C-# 
C

TO DIRECTOR FBI

FROM SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

- C-#7 
. S-#1 
- S*#2 
. S-#3 
- S-#4 
- S-#5

Re Albany airtel to Bureau, 6/18/68.
~ , On 6/24/68, GREGORY SMITH, 119-18 232nd Street, 
Cambria Heights, Queens, NY, was ineerveewed in the NYO of
the FBI. , ■

SMITH advised that he was in atenndance at the 
lecture given by DICK GREGORY,at St. Gregory's College, 
Shawnee, Oklahoma, in May, 1968. He was also in attendance 
at the infomal discussion foioewnng the lecture. He heal'd 
GREGORY comment, in discussing the poUtical styles of the 
various presidential candidates, that both Senator ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY and Mayor JOHN LINDSAY like t;o mingle among the crowds 
of people and that Senator KENNEDY would be shot before the 
election.

SMITH arises he attached no signffcannce to the 
comment and does not believe GREGORY had any knowledge of 
events to come. He did not hear anyone question GREGORY 
regarding the comment and heard no additional references 
t;o that remark. ■- ■

3-Bureau
2-Los Angeles
1-Albany (175-12) (Info)

AAChicago (Info)
^l-Newark (Info)

1-Oklahoma City (89-64) (Info)
1-New York

JES:eac
(11)

Approved: —-J^/Lf^^^ Sent
/''Special Agent in Charge

--------- ---------------- M Per-----------------------------



J

NY 44-1640 ’

SMITH advised further that upon the assassination 
of Senator KENNEDY, he thought back to GREGORY’S statement, 
but stil;l belieees it to be a coincidence and attaches no 
signifiaance to it.

? FD-302 wifi be forwadded to LA upon compPetion.

/ Infomation copies being furnshhed to auuiliary 
offcees i.n view of current investigation.

i

- 2 - ’



FD36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Date: , 6/10/68
Transmit the following in - ; -...............   ■ .

(Type n plaintext or code!

Via AIRTEL
(Priority) 4 

i 
JL

TO:

FROM:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) 
%AC, SAN FRANCICOO (62-5481 )

KENSMT

. . , On 6/7/68, IHO!MLMLGM1JR.<^^ Wajy,_
Berkejiyu-Calif..., enploye<TaHl<olden Gate Melds,.AlWy~Cal>f. 

-as ireTd Usher, advesed SA DAVIf'E;“TOD'trTffat~prsss' reports---------  
indicaeed that URBAN SIRHAN had been employed at one time by 
the JRex^ELUworth h-MiccJiJTe nney^Jlo:oughbrt^^ 
in Southern California.

MULLIGAN stated that about two years ago, while he was 
working at Del Mar Race Track, he learned that MISCH TENNEY had 
been affiUteed with some radical group, beleeed^by jin to be 
the Peace, and Freedom Party W Phoenix. Arizona, and that TENNEYS'**■*e,.*
had ^"ded a ^nvention or this group ai; Chicago that year, 
and had also passed out ilteraturt of the orgamzatonn around 
Del Mur.

____ He sta.ted he was reporting this due to the poosibiiity
that TENNEY may have had some inflennce on SIRHAN’i poetical 
views.

Park.
TENNEY is now a trainer of horses running at Hollywood/^

MULLIGAN requested that:, information reported by him 
given t:o any racing or union personnel, since he was 

concerned that the fact he had made a
not be

jeopardize his job.

2)- LA 
T - SF 
DET:ec 
(3)------

report to FBI might

Approved:  ---------------------------L_____ Sent
Special Agent in Chargee

2_____M Per





FCM^Rev. J^2-64)

Transmit the foUoe-ng in.

Via-, . AIRTEL

TO:

T8«lUsy
SUBJECT-^

F B I

Date: 6/27/68

(Type »n plaintext or code) 

AIR MAIL .
(Priority)

SAC, CHICAGO

SAC, IOS ANGELES (56-156)
KENSALT

J..*SAC
1..>SAC
-i * - -CC

j...ASST CC
h..sTeno sop

... C‘#1
C-#2

1. .. C*#3
I .n C-#4 .

C-#^ 
fcC-#6

' . C-#7
7” TS^#1----r

S-#2
.... S-#3
.... S-#4
.... S-#5

Re San Francisco airtel to Los Angeles 6/10/68
Copy of referenced airtel enclosed for ^formation 

of Chicago Office. t

On 6/26/658, RUBY GRAY, Ellsworth Ranch, 3985 
Schaefer Avenue, Chino, California, advised that MISCH 

„ TENNEY its presenniy at Arinigoon Park Race Track, Arinngoon, 
Heights, Ilinooss, and could be contacted at trailer, space 
123.

LEAD

CHICAGO

AT ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, -ILLINOIS: -Interview TENNEY 
for any knowledge he may have concerning S-RHAN SIRHAN.

3 - Los Angeles

AOR/gja 
(5)

Approved: Sent
Special Agent in Charge

M Per,



FiMe aew.’5-22-54) '

I FBI
‘ Date: '6/27/68

Transmit the following in,--------------------- ;................................................................. -_______

AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or code)

AR MAIL • •

TO: 
from^ 

SUBJECT

SAC, CHICAGO
SAC, IOS ANGELES (56-156)

KENSALT

Re San Francisco airtel to Los Angeles 6/10/68
Copy of referenced airte'1 enclosed for information

of Chicago Office.
On 6/26/68, RUBY GRAY, -Ellsworth Ranch, 3985 

Schaefer Avenue, Chino, California, advised that MISCH 
TENNEY -is presently at Arlington Park Race Track, Arlington 
Heights, HinnoSs, and could be contacted at trailer space 
123.

LEAD ■ . . .

CHICAGO -
AT ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS: Inteiveew TENNEY 

for any knowledge he may have concern^s SICHAU! SIRHAN.

2)- Chicago (Enc. 1) 
8 -'Los Angeles

AOR/gja
(5)

Approved:— ------------------ ----—_,_____ ___ Sent ..............     M Per ^.-..........-^
Special Agent in Charge '
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC CHICAGO DAT. 6-28-6

FROM SA ^ W. R Odes, Jr.
CJCl OS’ 1 R (Prob)

O pc’ O ps’ □ R

subject: Rchard ^ROD DOourLAS

Dates of Contact ~ / _,

Titlesand File #$ on which contacted

Purpose and results of contact
.ONEGative

Q POSITIVE
O STATISTIC

Rating Coveragenifctorm>^t certifid that he has 
furnished all fnfom&afinnobtautdl 
by him 'since last contact.



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : S*C CH-HAGO (/7O~¥?y) 
FROM : SA Roy W' RHoDeJ 

SUBJECT: BOBBY CRoCH-^-T

q ci SI .ORtProb)

O pci O psi OR

Purpose and results of contact

□ negative
O POSITIVE
O STATISTIC



FP2»9 (Rev. $.13-65)
O"Oam form no. >0 50HJ-IM
MAY >942 EDITION 
GWG£B. «E0. NO. 27 ^

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO

Memorandum 
sac CH^AxGO, (137-680 DATE:

SIFROM : SA Roy W. RC-OoDES. Jr. O R (Prob)

O R

subject: HOMIER CARTER
Dates of Contact

Titles and File #s on which contacted
KEnsAlT  ■

Purpose and result;® of contact
{t^NEGATIVE .
Q POSITIVE 
O STATISTIC

Inormantt certified that he has . 
furnished all information obtained! 
by him since last contact.

Rating Coverage

/-//7-6807 > 89-61 
1-/57-2474

SEARCHED..............INDEXED......
SERIAUEED...(X....FItfD........

JUJ2 8/968
FBI — CHIAAGO



F&.^ (Rev. 9-13-6.5) 
c««NU( KRU NO. IS 
may ITS! Edition
SU GEN. use. NO. 27

xUNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC CHIWo(i37-65599) 
FROM : SA Roy W- RHODES, Jr.

SUBJECT: C6 7/99

Dates of Contact

Titles and File #s on which contacted

pO cam; racial
896

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE

Rating

SA^m^e^
Inoomaanit certified that be has 
furnished slTinformationobtairedl 
by him since last coatact-

Coverage

SEARCHED..., 

SERIALIZED..

JU

.INDUED .,

F8i-mA



DIRECTOR, FBI July 2, 1968

SAC, OMAHA(62-2900) (P)

ASSASSINATION OF SENATOR ;
ROBERT,F. KENNEDY , '

XLOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA
• 6/3/658/ -

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau, Chicago, and 
Los Angeles are one Xerox copy each of anewspaper article 

/captioned "The Insider Tells You Why Bobby Kennedy Will Be 
Murdered!’:!, . '

On June 20, 1968.,_______A HIKE, Duer Point, 
Route 3, Omha, Nebraska, made availably, the original of 

; newspaper article, Xerox copy of which its enclosed, ex- 
pmnnng that■she Reeps a scrapbook concerning important 
people-, and that in 1967, a personal acquaintance gave her . 
the ifeni,-‘ wlhich appeaie^d; in the ”Nati.onaX- Tniiderr’-, April

; ■ 2/19S7; ; ' X -LX ; " ' -

STE;The article bears a bv--inne "Byl:E.l.W^^
■ Mrs. HUE was insistent that she is convinced tha^^^ since
L the’article was so accurate -'with- regard, to the prediction of 

: Senator KENNEDY'S assassination, the; Wilier must have had 
information .■concerning any ..conspiracy' to kill KENNEDY..

5 A current copy .of the.. National Insider, a snut sheet,
/ located on an Omaha/Nebraska-) newsstand., reflects that it
- /is published weekly.. The current issue, described as

Volume 13, Number 1, hatred June 30, 1968, ref!cits on its 
masthead that it is published by the National Insider, Inc.,

. > .;/'. Copy of article described above is enclosed for
Bureau since Mrss HUE was so insistent in her belief that 
the wit;er of the artice had knowledge of a conspiracy 
to -assdssinae’.Senator' KENNEDY that the poosibblity exist 
that she will communicate' with the Bureau in the future.

/ Original of the arUc! is being retu^ Mrs. HIKE 
. in accordance with her requeitx ^ .

• 2\- Bureau (Bnc.: 1)^// / ' ? ~ /
r1z- 'Chicago' (En<c.D^jtnfo) / 
M - Los Apg^ies' XEnc. *. 1) (Info)

' 2 -;Omiha <

\ jmw 
(6)

. SEAHuHED

. . SERIALIZES



1

OM 62-2900

Xerox copies of the article are being furnished 
for information to Chicago since the National Insider is 
apparently published there and to Los Angeles in view of 
the interest of that offCce in captioned mater.

2



FBI CHICAGO

FBI LOS ANG

11:26 PM DEFERRED 7-3-68 REF

* AS*
"L CC

TO CHICAGO

FROM LOS ANGELES (56-156) 2P

KENSALT
C

- REr JOHN ANTOINE KHOURY. '7>

JOHN ANTOINE KHOURY CURRENTLY EMPLOYED IN AUDITING DEPARTMENT

OF AMBASSADOR.HOTEL, LOS ANGELES,, CALIFORNIA, WHERE SENATOR 

KENNEDY.WAS SHOT; KHOURY WAS FORMER STUDENT IN. PO.ITKM. SCIENCE 

DEPARTMENTAL STATE COLLEGE,, FULLERTON, CALIFORNIA, .DURING 

SIXTY SIX AND SIJTY SEVEN. WHILE STUDENT AL CAL. STATER KHOURY 

LEFT-IMPRESSOON OF CONSIDERABLE AFFLUENCE; STATED HE HAD ACCESS 
TO UNLIMim FUNDS BY VI1TUE; OF TACT HIS FATHER WAS VICE PRESIDENT 

OR OTHER HIGH RANKING OFFICER. OF BANK INSTITITOON IN BEIRUTE, 

LEBANON, AND HAD UNCLE WHO. WAS .MEMBER OF SENATE IN LEBANON.

LOS A«N1L1S-PD .CONDUCING EXTENSIVE INVESTIGATION RE 
KHOURY SINCE SOME DISCREPANCIESHAVE^ARISEN CONCERNING HIS

WHEREABOUTS DURING NIGHT. OF JUNE)} FOUR LAST

END PAGE ONE

k- ■ ■ STEO

C-#1 
.... C-#2 

_C-#3 
,CC*>#4

C#5
C#6



i >

PAGE TWO

LA 56-156

X

FARIED B. MASSOUH CURRENTLY A GRADUATE STUDENT, DEPARTMENT 

OF POLITICAL SCIENCE, UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO, RESIDENCE NOT 

KNOWN, IS FORMER STUDENT AT CAL STATE, FULLERTON. MASSOUH 

ATTENDED CALSTATE WITH KHOURY AND IS ALLEGD TO HAVE HAD 

CONVERSATOOSS WITH OTHER STUDENTS. WHEREIN MASSOUH STATED ME WAS 

ACQUAINTED WITH KHOURfS FAMILY IN LEBANON AND FAMILY WAS NOT 

AFFLUENT NOR DID THEY HOLD POLITCCAL OFFICE IN THAT COUNTRY.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CHICAGO, KHOURY, WHILE A STUDENT 

AT CAL STATE, WAS VOCIFERACE OF HIS COODEMOATOON OF KENNEDY 

FAMILY. A ND POLITICS AND THE LATE ROBERT F. KENNEDY IN PARTICULAR. 

HE WAS ALSO CONSIDERABLY ANTI DASH JEWISH IN HIS PERSONAL BELIEFS 

AND LEANINGS.

CHICAGO IS REQUESTED TO IMMEDIATELY THOROUGHLY INTERVEEW 

MASSOIM REGARDNNG ALL HIS KNOWLEDGE OF KHOURY, HIS FAMILY, 

AND SPECIFICALLY KHOURY’S CONDUCT AND CONTACTS WILE STUDENT 

AT CAL STATE. ,

SUTEL LOS ANGELES RESULTS AND SUBMIT FD DASH THREE ZERO TWOS. 

END 

RSH 

FBI CHICAGO 

TU



’ FBI CHICAGO

FBI LOS ANG .

11:26 PM DEFERRED 7-3-68 REF

TO CHICAGO '

FROM LOS ANGELES (56-156) 2P

KENSALT. ,

RE: JOHN ANTOINE KHOURY.

JOHN ANTOINE KHOURY CURRENTLY EMPLOYED IN AUDITIGG DEPARTMENT 

OF AMBASSADOR HOTEL, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, WHERE SENATOR 

KENNEDY VAS SHOT. KHOURY WAS FORMER STUDENT IN POLITICAL SCIENCE 

DEPARTMENT, CAL STATECOLLEGE , FULLERTON, CALIFORNIA, DURING 

SIXTY SIX AND SIXTY SEVEN. WHILE STUDENT AT CAL STATE:, KHOURY 

LEFT IMPRESSION OF CONSIDERABLE AFFLUENCE* STARTED HE HAD ACCESS 
TO UNLIMITED FUNDS BY VIRTUE OF FACT HIS FATHER WAS VICE PRESIDENT

OR OTHER HIGH RAIKm OFFICER OF BANK' INSTITUTION IN BEIRUTE, 

LEBANON, AND HAD UNCLE WHO VAS MEMBER OF SENATE IN LEBANON.

LOS ANGELES PD CONDUCTING! EXTENSIVE INVESTIGATION RE

KHOURY SI?CE SOME DISCREPANCES HAVE ARISEN CONCERNING HIS

WHEREABOUTS DURING NIGHT OF JUNE FOUR LAST.

END PAGE ONE



PAGE TWO 

LA 56-156

FARIED B. MASSOUH CURRENTLY A GRADUATE STUDENT7, DEPARTMENT 
,

OF POLITICAL SCIENCE, UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO, RESIDENCE NOT 

KNOWN, IS FORMER STUDENT AT CAL STATE, FULLERTON. MASSOUH 

ATTENDED CAL STATE WITH KHOURY AND IS ALLEGD TO HAVE HAD 

CONVERSATOOSS WITH OTHER STUDENTS WHEREIN MASSOUH.STATED HE WAS 

ACQUAINTED WITH KHOURY'S FAMILY IN LEBANON AND FAMILY WAS NOT 

AFFLUENT NOR DID THEY HOLD POLITCCAL OFFICE IN THAT COUNTRY.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CHICAGO, KHOURY, WHILE A STUDENTT .

AT CAL STATE, WAS VOCIFERACE OF HIS COODEMOATOON OF KENNEDY 

FAMILY AND POLITCCS AND THE LATE ROBERT F. KENNEDY IN PARTICULAR. /

HE WAS ALSO CONSIDERABLY ANTI DASH JEWISH IN HIS PERSONAL BELLIS /

AND’ LEANTGS. ’ " ( • $

CHICAGO IS REQUESTED TO IMMEDIATELY THOROUGHLY INTERVEEW

MASSOW REGARDNG ALL HIS KNOWLEDGE OF KHOURY, HIS FAMILY, 

AND SPECIFICALLY KHOURY'S CONDUCT AND CONTACTS WHILE STUDENT 

AT CAL STATE. ?
' SUTEL LOS ANGELES RESULTS AND SUBMIT FD DASH THREE ZERO TWOS.

END d

RSH ' .

FBI CHICAGO' ' /

TU - .



F B I 
\ I

Dates: 7/5/68 I
I

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT I
- (Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE____________ -WgNT DEFERRED______________ j
(Priority) (

---- ---------------- ---------------------- ------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------------------------- __J__ _

TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) 

FROM: SAC, CHICAO (89-61) — P-
KENSALT 

RE LOS ANGELESS TT TO CHICAGO DATED JULY THREE LAST. 

FARIED MASSOUH INTERVENED THIS DATE AND ADVISES 

, IF HAS NO KNOWLEDGE W RECENT ACTIVITIES OR WHEREABOUTS # 

, JOHN ANTONIES KHOURY. DETAILS OF INTERVEEW TO FOLIOW IEN 

FD-THiREE ZERO TWO BEING SENT BY COVER AIRTEL. -

89(6 f'70



FBI CHICAGO

757PM DEFERRED 7-5-68 TAB' 
F

TOjLOS ANGEL.ES (56-156)

FROM: CHICAGO (89-6DCP)
KENSALT

RE LOS ANGELES TT TO CHICAGO DATED JULY THREE LAST, 

FARIH) MASSOUH I NT STEWED) THIS DATE AND ADVISES

HAS NO KNOWLEDGE RECENT ACTXVXTES OR WHEREABOUTS 

JOHN ANTONIE KHOURY. DETAI1S OF INTERVIEW FOLLOW IN 

FD THREE ZERO TEO BEING SENT BY COVER AIRTEL.

ENDBCD

FBI IOS ANG.

8 14 70
SEARCWDD,____ _______________

SERIALIZED4*___,.___
I1D)EXED_4_ _ _
filed..__





65 East Harrison St.
Just off

Michigan Boulevard and
Congress Street Expressway

Chicago 5, Illinois 

no .Free/ Parking Downtown. Chicago1

^7
-6

/- 
7 

A





DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

SAC, ALBUQUERQUE (62-1295)

7/9/68

KENSALT

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau is a postcard measuring 
approximaaely 3^x9" advertising the Harrison HoOel, 65 East Harrison 
Street, Chicago, Ilinnois, which was postmarked July 1, 1968, foom 
Chicago. This postcard is addressed to FBI, Albuquerque ^ New Meedco. 
The message side of the postcard bears the notation "The RFK murder 
case." Also written on the card are the words "Think" and
"Murder". There appears to be a list of’names written in blue ink 
and then scratched thru With a brown colored substance. These 
appear to be names of various movie actors and actresses and other 
writ’ngs which are unidentifiable by Albuquerque. This is submited 
to the Bureau for whatever interpretatoon or signfficnne the Bureau 
may attach to this postcard!.

There is enclosed for Chcago a xerox copy of the front and 
reverse side of this postcard for inoornation purposes.
Albuquerque has retained one xerox copy. Albuqueqqee will take no 
further action regarding this postcard UACB.

2 - Bureau (Enc.-1) /
(2- Chicago (Enc.-lfy 

1 - Albuqueruee /
JMS:fd X
(5)



DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587) 7/9/68

SAC, AU^UERQUE (62-1295)

KENSALT

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau its a postcard msasuuing 
approximateyy 31x9" advertising the Harrison HoOel, 65 East Harrison 
Street, Chicago, Illnoois, which was postmarked July 1, 1968, foom 
Chicago. This postcard is addressed to FBI, Albuquerque, New Meexico. 
The message side of the postcard bears the notation "The RFK murder 
case." Also written on the car’d are the words "Think” and 
"Murder". There appears to be a list of names written in blue ink 
and then scratched thru with a brown colored substance. These 
appear t:o be names of earious movie actors and actresses and other 
writnngs which are unidennifiablt by Albuquerque. This is subrntted 
to the Bureau for whateeer interpretatoon or signifiannce the Bureau 
may attach to this postcard.

There is enclosed for Chicago a xerox copy of the front and 
reetrst side of this postcard for inoomation purposes.
Albuqueqqee has retained one xerox copy. Albuquerque will take no 
further action regarding this postcard UACB.

2 - Bureau (Enc.-l)
j2- Chicago (Enc.-l) /

1 - Alb1qlueqqte /
JMSifd '
(5)

/>6173 

fc'ID —OjS^B-— 
sojED-.-QHMB-jr



K-302 (R«, 4-15-44)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date July 11, ,1968-----------

lot #123,
a TENNEY, interviewed at his residence, Trailer ASSgAnParEYRace Track, Ar.anngoon Heights KHoois. 

Mr TENNEY sanadvised of the identity of the interviewing agen Mnd tteEYt^s oi th. inristigatiinbeiin conducted.

Mr TENNEY advised, concerning SIRHAN SIRHAN’s possible employment“Wi ™.x Eaiswoedh-MoschTenneyt™ghbred,.Breedlin 
.n1•AT•nriies that he had heard reports that SIRHAN had worke0 
E ^esrcornnany. He stated upon receiving this -xnoormatio^
fo ^aiispfi thepr 'flees to be thoroughly searched, but stated so 
record of his employment or application fox* emPioym61^.^^ foUS 
Mr 'TENNEY adresed SiRHAN SIRHAN is unknown to him, asd to the 
best of his knowledge has serer shes or met him.

Mr. TENNEY stated he is sot acquainted with the "P^c & 
Freedom Party of Phoenix, Arizona.”

7 10'68 ._.o»..ArJA’nLi^SLHhlnhtsJ^llsw:sl^

SA NELSON E. ROSE AND ...... 7/11/W
SA RICHARD J ZEMCKNEBJS-------------- —- Date d«*t»’)^/J1'

Adot.o«» *.« toatkuwh al ft, FBI. ” '• the properly of !”• Hl ^ “ .
Ths DOCUMENT cosa-os nether Adolf's* sot c°s<.usois*
H0<S lls,ci>ili♦M» are sot tobe dlsl'lbu'e'd orsde your ag,"y



SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) 7/11/^68

SAC, CHICAGO (89-61)

KENSALT ,

Re Los Angeles airtel to Chicago dated 6/27/68, regarding 
MISCH TENNEY.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 30 copies of an ED-302 
reflectnng interview With TINNEY,.

For inoormatonn of Los Angeles, MISCH A, TENNEY is 
one®f She. largest, nationally known race horsetraine--owners 
in the United States. TENNEY has had Winners at most of the ma°r 
tricks throughout the country and from all indications, enjoys 
a very solid reputation.

Interveeo of TENNEY indicates he is a stable conservative 
individual oho origniates "foor the Southwest. ,



mjo27R*/./i£64? *

FEDERAL BUREAU OF |NV,EST^GAT1ON

■I

1

':! ' r

Date ; 6/21/68-

. EVIDIO PEREIIA^ ACOSTA was interviewei at his ' *
■ pl^e^of ^employment* the,.Mitu^ Type Company, 3838- North 

Kec^ie Avenue. . ;Her: advised that ha has > been liv'ing in dh/. 
apartment of EVH1O;HERNANDEZ,,.;5707; Ridge Avenue, Chicago, 
nMnois. He furnisiwdrthe, .folOOTing‘ information: •

[.

4

J ?OE-My 21, .^Za-metl^^^^^ ^ 3800 Amesbury,
Hallwood, .CadlfOInia. At this meting a talk and slides 

> were :shown concerning llfein Cuba Which' Was slanted in favor 
. ? of-the curient FDEL CAST?IO) govenment. ..He attended this ’ '
... . mating along with a . number ^ CASTRO) Cubans .

During the meting he; spoke '.against the present Cuban govern­
, - .men and a?number of tihocsje, present.-took exception to his , 

- remarks. An inii▼iduai'<seated ,to\his left and nea^ 
. . piatoom chal'lnned} hm;: on .seylerIa!^lpoiiti he made including .
j;. the fact? that. iffe inCuteL tOday'i's not as''pieafidntr;ds tie 

sndes a this progrm>^ This i•niividual,
; who chdllngeid him, sdli 'thdt th1ose Cubans who 'attempted to

• return .to Cuba .during ,-the "'Bay. of ;PJ.gs" invasion were mere 
t . mserceneari.es and. that; the iisJpdaced Cubans in the United. States 

: : ' Were“molilydbu1nch of ..'"bums" ? . J *

: He.stated after viewing.a photograph of SIIHAN ’
J’., BI IHARA. SiIHAn thathewas 70-pe;rcent sure that the individual 

referred to.above, who.'Ohalenne>d his statement8. at this. , ' 
- ■ m^ee.ing,. was : SIIhAn< 1 He concluded by itdting thathe could . . .

3 not. be certain of this, butthought that others present at . .
this MeUng' might have had a better; view of. this iniividual. .

. . He suggested' that one FRANK GUITIBHEZ, a Cuban known to 
' . otherymemlbirs of. his, grroup atthis meeing, might be ..able

' to iiennify this, iniiviiudl> Be added that he^couid_not be. . . 
, . sure but he thought that SUHAN may have bee withKne^r two 

; . other lniividua:S3:- at this meting. •

K

,1

„ •On£j6/2i/6«^i2Chic^^
/ SAsCraARL^S E. BRUNNER and" :

, , by.^__^_^__^DWAIDLKNTERJ5.ZmgL_

Fife#
CG 89-61 -76

^a;^^

. This-documptt contain* neither. r*comim*ddliOns^ norJconclu«Ion» of the , PBI: ll, 1* the-propery'of the'FB'I and. is loaned to your agenqtr 
. . It andi's conteJtt«.dre1not'to be distributed ouside.youragency ’. ■ ' '’,.. \; .. . ,''. ■ ■’. , ’ '■ ,



“Ft>30.2 (Rev,<4-li-«4)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date. 7/5/68

On Instant date FARIID MASSOUH, 1606 East 50th 
Place, Apartment 12C, advised JOHN ANTOINE KHOURY was his 
n«rt door neighbor in Beirut, Lebanon, from 1960 to 1962. 
He advised that they both IVed with their -families on 
Sodini Street* MASSOUH said he moved to the Unite! States 
in 1?62Jand KHOURY subsequently moved to the United States 
about six months later between September and November of 
1962. p .

I

_ _ He advisedKHOURY’s family were Egyptian. He
stated KHOURY's .father was troubeed over his fiaances but 
h^CoU^d no advise what the father's employment was. He 
said the .mother, seemed more stable and appeared to have a 
better means of income. As far as he knows KHOURY's 
family held no political offCces. The only political 
aspiratoon he can remember KHOURY having was when he rain 
and lost student government presidency at Fulton Junior 
College in Cli•foriia.

MASSOUH reined he last heal'd foom KHOURY when 
KHOURY was in Chicago for about two months in 1964. He 
sa^d he has not seen him nine that time and has no knowledge 
of his present whereabouts.

, MASSOUH stated KHOURY's family consisted of 
three children, one girl sixteen years old (name unknown) 
one ’brother 22 years old JACK KHOURY, and one brother 18 
years old, JOSEPH KHOURY.

He stated his only knowledge of KHOURY's political 
views concerning the KENNEDY -family centered around President 
JOHN F. KENNEDY and he cannot remember any exact views 
KHOURY held regarding ROBERT KENNEDY. He said KHOURY had a 
very high regard for President JOHN F. KENNEDY because he 
liked the manner in which he dressed, spoke and conducted! 
himself in general. He stated that KHOURY dressed impeccably 
and was very impressed by weei dressed, well bred people. 
He said he cannot remember KHOURY mentioning anything 
derogatory regarding the KENNEDY family.

On._7/5/68L—-at___ Chicago, 1111o,-Is_________Fite# 89-61 ^7/__________

by SA CHARLES E. BLOSSFIELD/DLK Da.dCta.d: 7/5/68 ;
This document! como«« neither recortrmendr1ri<s^ nor conClUtsi<ns5 of the FBI, It Is the property of th. FBIand ts looned to your .ageicyy; 
.itand its contents are not to be dWribufe'd outsde. your ajrMy, s



4

CG 89-61

_ , , He said he remembers KHOURY making remarks regarding
freends and relatives he had in high places. MASSOUH said he 
considers it to be a 'joke but coul.d never figure out, due to 
the family’s lack of having any large amounts of money, how KHOURY 
coUld.ow? a neW Chrysler, have many new suits, and always have ’the ability to go to the best places.

MASSOlUHs only knowledge of KHOURY’s associates 
regard^ the foioownng indivdduaSs In order of Importance:

1. JACK KHOURY, brother, if he its presently in 
title Unit&l States.

2. FOUAD AYOUB, student, livnni in San Francisco 
presently.

3. KIM NAFFA, instructor, Fullerton, California, 
State College.

He could furnish no further information regarding 
•KHOURY but stated he was,oiling to cooperate with the Federal 
Bureau of Investigatoon (FBI) at any time in the future.

- 2 -



' STATE OF JUNOS ■

DEPA^TMENTT OF MENTAL HEALTH

HAROLD M. VISTTSKY, M.D, Director

ADDRESS HOSPITAL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE SUPERINTENDENT

6500 Irving Park Road, Chicago, Iliinois 60534

Hyman C. Pomp. Ph.D., Superintendent .s $

T

July 9, 1968

Mi

Mr. Rotert C. Houghton, Deputy Chef ■■ 4

. CowmaRder Detective Bureau
"Department of Police
150 N. Los . 
Los Angelos

Angelos Street 
, Iciifornia 90012

Attention: Mr. Thomas Reddin
Clief of RoHce

Re: VEXLER, 
Your Ref

Norman Sydney , 
' .7/6.24 — Mo-

Dear Wr. Houghton:

This is in reply to your letter regarding the above named.

Regulatonns of the Department of Mental Health forbids us to 
release any records. .

However, this information may be secured if you r^U your re­
quest to the States Attonney, or a representative of the F.B.I.

protests san
'AA'2--68

51

S*>:sm •

Very truly yours,

Medical Records Librarian
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*0-30^.£-2$.$'?) t

Transmit the following in -.

Via—AMEL.

TO:

• FRO

SAC. CHICAGO

FBI

D«e 7/25/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR-MAIL.—
(Priority)

SAC, IOS ANGELES (56-156)(P)

SUBJEC KENSALT

|....SAC 
i*— ASAC
l.... CC
--ASST cc 
f...STENO SO?
H-C-#1

C-#2
C-#3

*—C#5
' C#6 

CW
.... S-#1 
.... ^#2 
— - S<3
.... S-#4
.... S-#5

Enclosed hereWth is one xeroxed copy of a 
letter dated 7/9/68, foom the Chicago State Hoositai, 
Chicago, Inir.ols, directed to ROBERT A. HOUGHTON, Deputy 
Chief of Police, Los Angeles, California, Police 
Department (LAPD).

This letter, Which is self-explanatory, pertains 
to one NORMAN SYDNEY WEXLER, who has been assigned FBI 
Number '86 535 A. The letter is in .response to a previous 
letter directed to the Chicago State Hoosptal by the LAPD 
.requesting medical records regarding treatment received 
by WEXLER when a patient at that iistiUutioi.

For information of Chicago, WEXLER is not being 
considered as a participant in captooned investigation. 

.However, filOowing the assassination of Senator KENNEDY, 
WEXLER paraded in front of Universal Studios in HoHowood 
carrying a sign comam'ning on the death of KENNEDY and 
setting ^rththat'DAKRY-ZANUCK "would-be. next", or words 
to that effect. LAPD desirous of establishing sufficient 
background on WEXLER to establish him as a "psycho". It 
is not anticppaeed t:hat this information Will be used for 
prosecutive purposes or made available to the pubbic or 
news media.

21- Chicago 
2- los A

RJL/asi 
(')

■30

JULUW

Approved: Sent . . M Per
Special Agent in Charge



LA 56-156

LEADS ,

WEXLER described as:

Iame .
Date of Birth
.Race
Sex
Height
Weeght
Hair
Eyes ,
FBI Io.
Chicago State 
Hoosital Io.

NORMAI SYDNEY WEXLER
8/6/26
Whte
Male
6’
187 pounds
Brown
Blue
486 535 A

68412 (indicating confinement 
there 3/30/50)

CHICAGO

AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS: Contact appropriate 
jrepresente'EVeTTraC^^ 6500 Irving
Park Road, and obtain foom them data previously requested 
by LAPD.

- 2 -



FD36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

F B I

Date:

(Type in plaintext, or code)

Approved:  --------------------------------------- - Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge



rtJt^CftK. $-22-64)

F B I

Date: 7/25/68
'Transmit the following in--------- -— ----------------- ---------------------------------------- ,------- ----------—-

(Type in plaintext or code) ,

Via AIRTEL................. AIR MAXX;________________
(Priority)

TO: . SACj CHICAGO ’

FRoM-'^/ SAC, IOS ANGELES (56-156)(P) . .

SUBJECT:ZKENSAXT ■

Enclosed herewith Is one xeroxed copy of a 
Jet;t;er dated 7/9/68, from the Chicago State Hospital, 
Chicago, .Illisois, directed to ROBERT A. HOUGHTON,, Deputy 
Chief of Police, Los Angeles, California, Police 
Department (DAPD). *

- This letter, which is sef-epUmatory, pertains
to one NORMAN SYDNEY WEXLER, who has been assigned FBI 
Number 486 535 A. The letter is in response to a previous 
let;tier directed to the Chicago State Hospital by the X-APD 
requesting meddeal records regarding treeateent received 
by WEXLER when a patient at that institution.

For information of Chicago, WEXLER is not being 
considered as a partieppant in captonned investigatSon. 
However, fslSownng the assassinltSon of Senator KENNEDY, 
WEXLER paraded in .front of Universal Studios in Hollywood 
carrying a sign commenning on the death of KENNEDY and 
settingforthth .̂darryxZANUCK "wouMbene'xt”,.orwords• 
to that effect. XAPD desirous of establishnng sufficient 
background on WEXLER to establish him as a "psycho”. It 
is not anticlpaeed that this information will be used for 
prosecutive purposes or made available to the public or 
news media. .

Approved:  -------------- ------ ----------- ----...i
Special Agen' in Charge

Sent —'m.—,,'.,.,.. w. M Per... .



IA 56-156

WEXLER described

Name
Date of Birtn 
Race
Sex 

- Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
.FBI No. 
Chicago State 
Hospital No.

HOKAH SYDNEY WEXLER 
8/6/26
Wite
Male
6‘
187 pounds
Brown
Blue
486 535 A

68412 (indicating conflnment 
there 3/3.0/50) .

’ LEALS

CHICAGO

AT-^CAGO-DlNOjS: Contact appropriaee 
ripriSintaT3Ve■^Cirag^S^ 6500 Irving ■
Park Roadj and obtain foom them data previously r'eaueseed 
by LAPD.

- 2 -




